Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MOENT, INC., d/b/a BIGGEST BAR 
)

& GRILL,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1385 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The liquor license of Moent, Inc., d/b/a Biggest Bar & Grill (Moent) is subject to discipline for the late filing of a license renewal application.

Procedure


The Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) issued a decision suspending Moent’s license for three days.  Moent filed a petition appealing that decision on September 4, 2002.  On October 29, 2002, the Supervisor filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Supervisor establishes facts that (a) Moent does not dispute and (b) entitle the Supervisor to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

The Supervisor cites the request for admissions that he served on Moent on September 11, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof in required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Moent until November 18, 2002, to file a response to the motion, but it did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 

Findings of Fact

1. Moent maintains a retail liquor by-the-drink license issued by the Supervisor.  

2. Moent does business as Biggest Bar & Grill, 2508 Paris Road, Columbia, Boone County, Missouri.  

3. Moent failed to file a timely application to renew its liquor license on or before 

May 1, 2001.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Moent’s petition.  Section 311.691.  The Supervisor has the burden to show that Moent has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Supervisor cites section 311.680.1, which allows discipline if a licensee violates a statute in Chapter 311, RSMo.
  The Supervisor alleges that Moent violated section 311.240.4, which provides:  


Applications for renewal of licenses must be filed on or before the first day of May of each calendar year. 

A document is “filed” when the proper official receives it.  Morant v. State, 783 S.W.2d 139, 140 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


By failing to answer the Board’s request for admissions, Moent is deemed to have admitted that it failed to timely file its renewal application on or before May 1, 2001.  Therefore, Moent’s license is subject to discipline under section 311.680.1 for violating section 311.240.4. 

Summary


We conclude that Moent’s license is subject to discipline pursuant to section 311.680.1.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on November 26, 2002.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�The Supervisor’s motion and petition also refer to section 311.660(6), which provides for discipline if a licensee violates any regulation.  However, Moent has violated a statute, not a regulation.  
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